2020 2019 2020 2019
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Variable rate instruments
Financial liabilities (284,845) (276,500) (284,845) (276,500)
Effects of profit rate swaps 142,500 100,000 142,500 100,000

(142,345) (176,500) (142,345) (176,500)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2020

150 SABANA REIT

12 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)
12.6 Profit rate risk (continued)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through Statements of Total
Return and the Group does not designate profit rate swaps as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge accounting
model. Therefore, a change in profit rates at the reporting date would not affect the Statements of Total Return.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 50 basis points (“bp”) in profit rate at the reporting date would (decrease)/increase total return for the year
by the amounts shown below. The analysis assumes that all variables remain constant. The analysis is performed on the
same basis for 2019.

Total return for the year
50 bp

increase
50 bp

decrease
$’000 $’000

Group and Trust

2020
Financial liabilities (712) 712

2019
Financial liabilities (883) 883

13 GROSS REVENUE

Group and Trust
2020 2019
$’000 $’000

Property rental income 58,071 63,053
Other operating income 13,630 13,285

71,701 76,338

14 PROPERTY EXPENSES

Group and Trust
2020 2019
$’000 $’000

Service, repair and maintenance expenses 6,902 6,862
Property and lease management fees 2,088 2,243
Property tax 6,571 5,843
Utilities 8,298 8,446
Impairment loss on trade receivables 1,873 –
Others 1,326 1,332

27,058 24,726

  Property expenses represent the direct operating expenses arising from rental of investment properties.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2020

ANNUAL REPORT 2020 151

15 FINANCE INCOME AND COSTS

Group Trust
2020 2019 2020 2019
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Finance income:
Profit income from fixed deposits with Islamic financial

institutions 14 196 14 196
Ta’widh (compensation on late payment of rent) 40 33 40 33

54 229 54 229
Finance costs:
Commodity Murabaha Facilities 3,580 4,955 3,580 4,955
Murabahah Facilities 3,382 4,175 3,382 4,175
Term Loan Facility 833 1,198 833 1,198
Revolving Loan Facility 89 – 89 –
Profit rate swaps* 1,699 (227) 1,699 (227)
Trust Certificates – 1,083 – –
Loans from a subsidiary – – – 1,083
Amortisation of transaction costs 658 1,422 658 1,422
Brokerage and agent fees 137 133 132 127

10,378 12,739 10,373 12,733

Finance costs relating to lease liabilities 3,323 3,358 3,323 3,358
13,701 16,097 13,696 16,091

Net finance costs 13,647 15,868 13,642 15,862

  * Except for the finance costs arising from profit rate swaps, all other finance income and cost items represent the profit income and expenses in respect
of financial assets and liabilities not carried at fair value through the Statements of Total Return.

16 DONATION OF NON-SHARI’AH COMPLIANT INCOME
During the year, donations that had been approved by the Independent Shari’ah Committee included The Invictus Fund
(2019: Bright Hill Evergreen Home and SG Enable Ltd – Mediacorp Enable Fund).

17 OTHER TRUST EXPENSES

Group Trust
2020 2019 2020 2019
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Auditors’ remuneration